pushing energy use higher despite oil demand pressures
easing

One of the main drivers of slower global energy intensity progress in recent years
has been the strong growth of energy consumption in the industrial sector. Industry
accounted for around 75% of final energy demand growth during the years shaped
by Covid-19 (2020-21). After a short pause in 2022 during the energy crisis where
industrial demand stabilised due to high natural gas prices, energy use in industry
from manufacturing sectors recovered in 2023. In 2024, industry is estimated to
account for about two-thirds of the expected 2.5% increase of global gas demand.

Energy demand in buildings declined by 0.5% in 2023 as warmer winters in
countries with major heating needs reduced heating demand, offsetting increased
consumption from other end uses. However, electricity demand is expected to
rise by 4% in 2024, up from 2.5% in 2023, driven by a global shift towards
electrification. In hot regions, including India, the Middle East and Southeast Asia,
exceptionally warm weather also led to sharply higher electricity use for cooling in
buildings.

Annual change in final energy consumption, total and by sector, world, 2000-2024e and
by scenario, 2022-2030

IEA. CC BY 4.0.

Notes: 2024e = estimated value. STEPS = Stated Policies Scenario; APS = Announced Pledges Scenario; NZE = Net Zero
Emissions by 2050 Scenario.
Source: IEA (2024), World Energy Outlook 2024.

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

2000-10 2010-19 2019-21 2022 2023 2024e 2022-30
STEPS

2022-30
APS

2022-30
NZE

To
ta

l f
in

al
 e

ne
rg

y
co

ns
um

pt
io

n
(A

nn
ua

l a
ve

ra
ge

 g
ro

w
th

)

Industry Buildings Transport Other Total final consumption

https://www.iea.org/topics/cop28-tracking-the-energy-outcomes
https://www.iea.org/reports/gas-market-report-q3-2024
https://www.iea.org/reports/world-energy-outlook-2024
https://www.iea.org/reports/electricity-2024
https://www.iea.org/reports/world-energy-outlook-2024

Energy Efficiency 2024 Chapter 1. Global trends

PAGE | 19  I E
A

. C
C

 B
Y

 4
.0

.

In 2024, a notable slowdown in transport energy demand growth is expected
compared to 2023, with motor gasoline demand rising by just under 0.5 mb/d as

[…]

The IEA has pledged its readiness to support Ukraine by offering technical expertise
and analysis of existing international best practices, particularly on energy efficiency
and power systems. By scaling up energy efficiency investments, Ukraine can
enhance its energy independence and offer healthier and warmer homes to its
citizens in the winter to come and beyond.

4.1 China

China aims to accelerate progress following a recent
slowdown in energy intensity improvement

China has made significant progress on energy efficiency since 2010, achieving
an annual energy intensity improvement of at least 4% on four occasions between
2011 and 2023. The strongest consecutive improvements, averaging over 4%,
were delivered between 2011 and 2016. They peaked at over 6% in 2015 and 7%
in 2016. Annual progress dropped below 3% between 2016 and 2020, before
declining further in 2020 to below zero due to the Covid-19 pandemic. A rebound
in 2021 to nearly 2% was followed by a slowdown in 2022 and 2023. This reflected
a slower-than-expected economic recovery, with progress of 0.8% in 2022 and a
decline of 1.1% in 2023. However, the improvement in 2024 is expected to be
similar to 2021, with progress of about 1.5%.

Primary energy intensity improvement, China, 2010-2024e, and by scenario, 2022-2030

IEA. CC BY 4.0.

Notes: 2024e = estimated values. STEPS = Stated Policies Scenario; APS = Announced Pledges Scenario.
Source: IEA analysis based on the Energy Efficiency Progress Tracker.

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2010-2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2021-2024 STEPS
2022-30

APS
2022-30

E
ne

rg
y

in
te

ns
ity

 (
an

nu
al

 c
ha

ng
e)

https://www.iea.org/news/10-key-energy-actions-that-can-help-safeguard-ukraines-fragile-energy-security-through-the-coming-winter-and-beyond
https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-tools/energy-efficiency-progress-tracker

Energy Efficiency 2024 Chapter 4. Regions

PAGE | 101  I E
A

. C
C

 B
Y

 4
.0

.

Policy approaches to energy efficiency in China over the past decade have
centred on national targets for economy-wide energy intensity improvements
within each Five-Year Plan (FYP) period, combined with a cap on energy
consumption under the Dual Energy Control mechanism – a central plank of the

[…]

its energy demand by 2050, due in large part to increased urbanisation, population
growth and rising standards of living. Southeast Asia is defined here as the group
of the ten member countries of the Association of Southeast Asian Nations
(ASEAN) – Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Indonesia, Lao People’s Democratic
Republic (Lao PDR), Malaysia, Myanmar, the Philippines, Singapore, Thailand
and Viet Nam.

In Southeast Asia, energy intensity improvements have varied year to year and
accelerating progress is challenging for a growing and industrialising emerging
region. Achieving a faster trajectory will require an increase in ambition and
implementation, but there are already positive signs of progress. Since 2015,
every ASEAN country has reached an annual energy intensity improvement of 4%
at least once. Over the past decade, some countries in the region, such as
Indonesia, Malaysia and the Philippines, reached energy intensity improvements
at around the global average of almost 2% per year between 2010 and 2019. In
2024, energy intensity is estimated to improve by around 1% compared to last
year, in line with the global average.

Primary energy intensity improvement, Southeast Asia, 2010-2024e, and by scenario,
2022-2030

IEA. CC BY 4.0.

Notes: 2024e = estimated values. STEPS = Stated Policies Scenario; APS = Announced Pledges Scenario.
Source: IEA analysis based on the Energy Efficiency Progress Tracker.

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

2010-2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2021-2024 STEPS
2022-30

APS
2022-30

E
ne

rg
y

in
te

ns
ity

 (
an

nu
al

 c
ha

ng
e)

https://iea.blob.core.windows.net/assets/b7f43616-e90d-4314-be5e-47f66a89a4b0/WorldEnergyInvestment2024.pdf
https://aseanenergy.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/8th-ASEAN-Energy-Outlook.pdf
https://aseanenergy.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/8th-ASEAN-Energy-Outlook.pdf
https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-tools/energy-efficiency-progress-tracker

Energy Efficiency 2024 Chapter 4. Regions

PAGE | 112  I E
A

. C
C

 B
Y

 4
.0

.

Accelerating progress requires a shift of investments
from fossil fuels towards energy efficiency